





February 6, 1992

Doug Vagim

P.O. Box 4042

Fresno, CA 93744







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-28

Dear Mr. Vagim:


You have requested assistance under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  May campaign funds of a committee controlled by you be 


    transferred to two other committees you control in order

         to repay loans you previously made to the two committees


    receiving the transfers?


2.  Are there any limitations on the amount of these funds 


    that may be transferred?


3.  Does a prior Fresno City ordinance limit the amount 

         of these funds that may be transferred?


4.  How should the transfers be reported on the committee's


    campaign disclosure statements?

ANSWERS


1.  Campaign funds of your controlled committee may be


    transferred to your other two controlled committees in


    order to repay loans.


2.  There are no limits on the amount of these funds that


    may be transferred.


3.  Interpretations of provisions of a local ordinance should


    be made by appropriate local officials, such as the city


    attorney.


4.  The committee making the transfer should report the


    transaction on Schedule E of the campaign disclosure 


    statement, and the committee receiving the transfer


    should report the transaction as a miscellaneous 


    increase to cash on Schedule I. 

FACTS


In 1983, you loaned approximately $12,319 to your campaign committee, Vagim For Council, in connection with your unsuccessful campaign for the Fresno City Council.  Your loan has not been repaid, and Vagim For Council has no funds.  During 1983, a Fresno City ordinance limited campaign contributions.  This ordinance was repealed in 1984.


In 1984, you loaned approximately $11,030 to a second committee, Friends of Doug Vagim, in connection with your unsuccessful campaign for the Fresno County Board of Supervisors.  This loan has not been repaid, and the committee has no funds.  In 1987, you established a third committee, Vagim For Supervisor, and you subsequently were elected to the Fresno County Board of Supervisors.  


You would like to transfer funds from your third committee to your first and second committees in order to repay the loans you made to the first and second committees.

ANALYSIS


Under the preliminary injunction issued by the court in Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, et al. v.

FPPC (E.D. Calif. 1990) 747 F.Supp. 580 (on appeal, U.S. Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit, Case Nos. 89-15771, 90-16200, 90-16372), candidates are free to transfer campaign funds from one of their committees to another of their committees without restriction until the funds become "surplus" under the Act.  Effective January 1, 1989, campaign funds become "surplus" and subject to certain restrictions when an officeholder leaves office or, in the case of a defeated candidate, at the end of the postelection reporting period following the candidate's defeat. (Section 89519.)  Because the funds currently in your third committee, Vagim For Supervisor, are not "surplus" under the Act, these funds may be transferred to your other committees without restriction.


With respect to your inquiry regarding the application of a Fresno City ordinance, the Fair Political Practices Commission does not interpret local ordinances.  The Fresno City Attorney probably is the appropriate official to provide guidance.


With respect to the proper method of reporting the transfers between your committees, the committee making the transfer should report a lump sum expenditure on Schedule E of the Campaign Disclosure Statement for each of the two transfers.  The committees receiving the transfers should report the lump sum receipts on Schedule I.  The Act does not require committees receiving transfers to re-itemize contributor information (i.e., identify name, address, occupation and employer) that is itemized by the committee making the transfer unless the committee receiving the funds is subject to valid contribution limitations (e.g., the committee is involved in a special election).  Although there were no contribution limitations in the Act during the period of activity for your first and second committees, you should determine if the prior Fresno City ordinance affects the method of reporting the transfers between your committees.


I hope this information is helpful.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief
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